

No. 12-1092

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KENT LATTIMORE, LATTIMORE & ASSOCIATES,  
AND TANYA SMITH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

RUSSELL BUDD  
S. ANN SAUCER  
BARON & BUDD, P.C.  
3012 Oak Lawn Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
(214) 521-3605

June 4, 2013

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

JONATHAN BEAUREGARD ANDRY  
ANDRY LAW FIRM  
610 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113  
(504) 586-8899

JOSEPH M. BRUNO  
BRUNO & BRUNO, L.L.P.  
855 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113  
(504) 525-1335

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT  
PHILIP L. GREGORY  
COTCHETT, PITRE &  
MCCARTHY, LLP  
840 Malcolm Road  
Burlingame, California 94010  
(650) 697-6000

CALVIN C. FAYARD, JR.  
FAYARD & HONEYCUTT, APC  
519 Florida Avenue, SW  
Denham Springs, Louisiana 70726  
(225) 664-4193

LEWIS SCOTT JOANEN  
JOANEN LAW FIRM  
3525 N. Causeway Blvd.  
Suite 201  
Metairie, Louisiana 70002  
(504) 833-3036

JAMES PARKERSON ROY  
DOMENGEAUX, WRIGHT,  
ROY & EDWARDS  
556 Jefferson Street  
Suite 500  
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501  
(337) 233-3033

MATTHEW D. SCHULTZ  
LEVIN, PAPANTONIO, THOMAS,  
MITCHELL, ECHSNER &  
PROCTOR  
316 S. Baylen Street  
Suite 600  
Pensacola, Florida 32502  
(850) 435-7140

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION TEST THE FIFTH CIR- CUIT'S SUBSTITUTED OPINION AP- PLIED CONFLICTS WITH EIGHTH AND NINTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS .....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT, NOT PETI- TIONERS, SEEKS TO CONFUSE THE ISSUES ON WHICH PETITIONERS PREVAILED BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT.....	5
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S OVERBROAD AND UNIFORMLY REJECTED THEORY OF FLOOD CONTROL ACT IMMUNITY IS NO OBSTACLE TO THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Appley Bros. v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001) .....	11
<i>Glacier Bay, In re</i> , 71 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1995)....	3, 4
<i>Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig., In re:</i>	
577 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. La. 2008) .....	4, 8, 11
627 F. Supp. 2d 656 (E.D. La. 2009) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986) .....	11
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Flood Control Act of 1928, 33 U.S.C. § 702a <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
